VOC = vehicle operating costs, EIRR = economic internal rate of return, NPV = net present value.
a
 2014 Domestic Prices, undiscounted
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

27. Sensitivity tests and calculations of switching values were carried out to determine the
effect on the key economic indicators for scenario 1 by variations from the estimates of key
input parameters. Four scenarios were studied: (i) an increase in annual average traffic growth
rate of 1 percentage point; (ii) a reduction in annual average traffic growth of 1 percentage point;
(iii) an increase of investment costs of 10%; and (iv) a decrease in investment costs of 10%.
Table 10 provides details. The project is sensitive to reductions in annual traffic growth and
increases in investment cost.

6
 A residual value was calculated by estimating the working life for each of the expenditure headings and applying
straight-line depreciation, with the residual value of the project equal to the aggregate of the residual value of all of
the project components.

8

Table 10: Results of the Sensitivity Analysisa

Scenario

Benefit-to-
Cost Ratio

NPV

($ million)
EIRR

(%)
Switching Value

(%)

Base case 1.03 1.3 12.3
Annual traffic growth +1% 1.17 6.6 13.3
Annual traffic growth -1% 0.92 -3.3 11.2 -0.3%
Investment cost +10% 0.93 -2.9 11.4 +3.0%
Investment cost -10% 1.16 5.5 13.3
a Domestic Price Numeraire
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

28. In summary, the economic analysis found the EIRR for the baseline scenario to slightly
exceed the discount rate (12%). Considering that the project will also yield benefits in terms of
economic development and in the comfort and reliability of travel that are not monetized in the
economic analysis, the project can be deemed to be economically viable.

F. Financial Analysis

29. The government has allocated about $30 million in annual funding has been allocated in
2013 for road maintenance. This is less than one-half of what is required to ensure that